
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

CABINET RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

THURSDAY 18TH JULY, 2013 
 

AT 7.30 PM (OR AT THE CONCLUSION OF THE PRECEDING CABINET MEETING) 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, NW4 4BG 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF CABINET RESOURCES COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Daniel Thomas BA (Hons) (Chairman), 
 

Councillors 
 

Richard Cornelius 
Tom Davey 
 

David Longstaff 
Sachin Rajput 
 

Robert Rams 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 

  
 

  
 

  
 

 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Andrew Nathan – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Services contact: Kirstin Lambert 020 8359 2177  kirstin.lambert@barnet.gov.uk 

 
Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

 

2.   Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Declarations of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests  
 

 

4.   Public Question Time (if any)  
 

 

 Report of the Cabinet Minister for Resources and 
Performance  
 

 

 

5.   Treasury Management Outturn for Year Ended 31 March 2013  
 

1 - 16 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Education, Children and 
Families  
 

 

 

6.   Family Services and Education and Skills Delivery Units Contract 
and Procurement Activity  
 

17 - 34 

 Reports of the Council Member for Adults  
 

 

 

7.   Integrated Adults Health and Social Care arrangements  
 

35 - 44 

8.   Authorisation of Entry into contract for Residential Care services 
For an Adult Client  
 

Removed 
from 
agenda 

9.   Any other item(s) that the Chairman decides are urgent  
 

 

10.   Motion to Exclude the Press and Public  
 

 

 That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item of business on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Category 3 of Paragraph 9 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act (as amended)  
 

 

 



 
 

 

   

11.   Authorisation of Entry into contract for Residential Care Services 
For an Adult Client  
 

Removed 
from 
agenda 

12.   Any other exempt item(s) that the Chairman decides are urgent  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Andrew Nathan 
020 8359 7029  andrew.nathan@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a 
text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee 
Rooms also have induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by Committee 
staff or by uniformed custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
 

Meeting Cabinet Resources Committee 

Date 18 July 2013 

Subject Treasury Management Outturn for 
Year Ended 31 March 2013 

Report of Deputy Leader of the Council / Cabinet 
Member for Resources and 
Performance 

Summary To report on Treasury Management activity for year 
ended 31 March 2013. 

 

 
Officer Contributors 

John Hooton - Deputy Chief Operating Officer 

Iain Millar – Head of Treasury and Pensions. NSCSO 

Status (public or exempt) 
Public 

Wards Affected 
Not applicable 

Key Decision 
No 

For decision by 

Reason for urgency / 
exemption from call-in 

 

Cabinet Resources Committee  

 

N/A  

Function of 
Executive 

Enclosures 
Appendix A – Money Market Data and PWLB Rates  

Appendix B – Deposits as at 31 March 2013  

Appendix C – Compliance with Prudential Indicators 

Contact for Further 
Information: 

Iain Millar, Head of Treasury and Pensions, 020 8359 
7126 

 
 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 5

1



1 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1 That the Treasury Management activity and position for the year 

ended 31 March 2013 be noted and 
 
1. 2 That the Committee note the Council’s response to continuing 

market uncertainty which is set out in section 9.1.  
 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 
 
2.1 Cabinet (20 February 2012) Decision Item 6 - Treasury Management 

Strategy 2012/13. 
  
2.2 Council (6 March 2012) Decision item 9 – Report of Cabinet 20 

February 2012 – Council Budget and Council Tax 2012/13 was 
approved. 

 
2.3 Cabinet Resources Committee (20 June 2012) Decision item 10 -  

Treasury Management Outturn for the year ended 31 March 2012. 
 
2.4 Cabinet Resources Committee (18 October 2012) Decision item 11 - 

Treasury Management Outturn for the quarter ended 30 June 2012. 
 
2.5 Cabinet Resources Committee (17 December 2012) Decision item 6- 

Treasury Management Outturn for the quarter ended 30 September 
2012. 

 
2.6 Council (6 March 2013) Decision item 10 – Treasury Management 

Strategy 2013/14. 
 
 
3. CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 The Treasury Management Strategy (TMS) ensures effective treasury 

management supports the delivery and achievement of the Council’s 
priorities and targets as set out in the Corporate Plan The TMS is 
committed to employing suitable performance measurement 
techniques, within the context of effective risk management .Adherence 
to the Prudential Framework ensures capital expenditure plans remain 
affordable in the longer term and that capital and treasury resources 
are maximised.  

 
4. RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES 
 
4.1 Borrowing and deposit ra
[...]
ocesses, authority to enter into new contracts and also 
makes applications for waivers of the Contract Procedure 
Rules where application of these rules prevents or inhibits the 
delivery or continuity of service. 
 
This report: 
i) seeks extension of contracts with two providers of 

Independent Reviewing Officer services 
ii) seeks extension of a contract for the provision of a Client 

Caseload Information System  
iii) seeks waivers from relevant Contract Procedure Rules to 

enable i) and ii) 
iv) seeks authority for the Council to enter into contracts with 

five providers of social care placements  
v) seeks authorisation to undertake a competitive tender 

process for Short Breaks provision during 2013/14 
vi) seeks authorisation for additional expenditure on an early 

intervention system and an e-finance system 
vii) seeks authorisation for expenditure to deliver additional 

case management and e-finance capability for 
educational services 

viii) seeks authorisation to deliver additional case 
management and e-finance capability for the two year old 
offer  

ix) seeks authorisation to vary the contract with Tribal to 
include additional functionality as required 

x) seeks authorisation to purchase licenses for Statistical 
Product and Service Solutions (SPSS)  

 

 

AGENDA ITEM 6

17



 

Officer Contributors Elaine Tuck, Head of Service Commissioning and Business 
Improvement, Children’s Service 

Teresa Devito, Interim Head of Safeguarding and Quality 
Assurance, Children’s Service 

Flo Armstrong, Head of Youth and Community, Children’s 
Service 

Lindsey Hyde, Commissioner, Children’s Service 

Joe Gillam, Commissioner, Children’s Service 

Jody Nason, Business Support Manager, Family Support and 
Early Intervention 

Status (public or exempt) Public 

Wards Affected All 

Key Decision Yes 

Reason for urgency / 
exemption from call-in 

N/A 

Function of Executive 

Enclosures None 

Contact for Further 
Information: 

Elaine.tuck@barnet.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

18



 

 
 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the Committee: 

 
1.1 authorise the extension of contracts with two providers of Independent 

Reviewing Officer services, as set out in paragraph 6.6, and authorise waivers 
of Contract Procedure Rules to enable this  

 
1.2 authorise that the contract with Careervision for the provision of a Client 

Caseload Information System is extended until 31 March 2014 up to the value of 
£40,000, with authorisation for a further 6 month extension if required up to the 
value of a further £30,000, and agree to vary the contract as needed to 
incorporate the requirements of Raising Participation age duties, and authorise 
waivers of Contract Procedure Rules to enable this  

 
1.3 authorise that the Council enter into contracts with five providers of social care 

placements as set out in paragraph 6.8 for a period of 12 months, with 
authorisation for a 6 month extension, if required, to enable sufficient time to 
develop suitable alternative arrangements 

 
1.4 authorise that a competitive tender process is undertaken for Short Breaks 

provision during 2013/14, with contracts to commence on 1 April 2014, up to 
the value of £3,500,000 over 3 years  

 
1.5 authorise additional expenditure up to a total of £200,000 over a five year 

period on an early intervention system, and of up to a total of £218,000 over a 
five year period on an e-finance system 

 
1.6 authorise expenditure of up to £350,000 for up to a five year period to deliver 

additional case management and e-finance capability for educational services, 
subject to the availability of funding being confirmed as set out in paragraph 
6.10, and, as outlined in paragraph 9.6, to involve a single tender action subject 
to confirmation from the Commercial lead, or an alternative procurement route 
should this not prove possible. 

 
1.7 authorise expenditure of up to £50,000 for up to a five year period to deliver 

additional case management and e-finance capability for the two year old offer 
as set out in this report 

 
1.8 subject to 1.6 to 1.7 above, agree to vary the contract with Tribal to include 

additional functionality as required 
 
1.9 authorise the purchase of licenses for Statistical Product and Service Solutions 

(SPSS) each year and related training up to £30,000 over three years 
 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 
2.1 21 June 2013, Director Delegated Powers Report, 2085, Decision to extend the 

contract with CL Hudson Independent Ltd for a period of 8 months to the value of 
£10,000 for the provision of IRO services  

 
2.2 18 April 2013, Cabinet Resources Committee, Children’s Service Contract 

Arrangements and Extensions, authorised the extension of contract with 10 
organisations to provide short breaks for disabled children and young people  

 
2.3 7 November 2012, Cabinet Resources Committee, Contract Procurement Plan, 

Agenda Item 7, approved provision of specialist chairs and independent reviewing 

19



 

officers for safeguarding meetings and other activities, to the value of £100,000 to be 
procured during the 2013/14 year. 

 
2.4 Cabinet Resources Committee on 7 November 2012 agreed the Contract 

Procurement Plan, including £88,000 in relation to eCAF (early intervention system), 
and £160,000 in relation to an e-finance system. 

 
2.5 7 November 2011, Cabinet Resources Committee, Children and Young People’s 

Short Breaks Contract Awards authorised the award of contracts to 10 organisations 
to provide short breaks for disabled children and young people  

 
2.6 19 June 2009, Director Delegated Powers Report, 839, authorised that Barnet, 

alongside Haringey, Enfield and Waltham Forest, appoint Careervision as the 
provider of the Client Caseload Information System (CCIS) 

 
3. CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 
3.1 Safeguarding is a key priority across the Council and partners and is reflected in 

strategic pa
[...]
ese contracts 

expire on 31 March 2014, as set out in paragraph 9.5 of this report.  The Council will be 
required to provide Short Breaks services beyond the end of the current contract date.  
To ensure the services provided meet the current needs of Barnet’s children and young 
people, and to meet requirements of procurement regulations, it is necessary to re-
commission Short Breaks provision through a competitive tendering exercise.  This 
report seeks authority to undertake a procurement process and award contracts to 
commence on 1 April 2014. 

IS systems: Tribal, e-finance systems and SPSS 
6.5 An e-finance functionality will allow the local authority to better analyse spend on SEN 

placements and other services to ensure that value for money is being achieved.   

Extending use of and upgrading the existing system as a single tender action will be 
more cost-effective than implementing a new system.  In line with the Procurement 
Code of Practice, authority will be sought from the Commercial Lead to agree a single 
tender action for part of this spend relating to the existing Tribal system and for any 
other spend this relates to. A single tender action is necessary for technical reasons, 
as only Tribal has the expertise to add additional modules to the existing system, and 
exclusive rights, as only Tribal can do it due to patents/copyright and so on. 

 
Authorisation for a single tender action will also be sought in relation to the online 
ECS product developed by Northamptonshire County Council, which links with 
Department for Work and Pensions data to allow eligibility checking for the two year 
old offer without manual intervention. This is the only product of its type on the 
market. 
 
Likewise, IBM are the only providers of the SPSS software and so a single tender 
action will be sought. 
 

Finance 
Independent Reviewing Officers 
6.6 Contract extensions are sought with two external providers of Independent Reviewing 

Officer services as set
[...]
 

exercised 
 

 
Alere Care 

 
12 months 

 
£45,084 

 
N/A 

 
N/A 

 
Care Afloat 

 
12 months 

 
£234,000 

 
£117,000 

 
£351,000 

 
Advanced Child Care 

 
12 months 

 
£205,400 

 
£102,700 

 
£308,100 

 
Vitality Fostering 

 
12 months 

 
£80,600 

 
£40,300 

 
£120,900 

 
Footsteps a Path to 

Change 

 
12 months 

 
£187,200 

 
£93,600 

 
£280,800 

 
This report also seeks authority to extend the contract term by 6 months, subject to 
satisfactory performance of the services by the provider during the initial term and at 
the Council’s discretion, if an extension is required, to enable sufficient time to 
develop suitable alternative arrangements in relation to Care Afloat, Advanced Child 
Care, Vitality Fostering and Footsteps a Path to Change.  Approval has been given 
by Cabinet Resources Committee on 24 June 2013 to develop a Barnet approved list 
or framework to provide a more coordinated approach to the provision of 
accommodation to young people leaving care and accommodation to children in care, 
to supplement the provision available through the West London Alliance Framework. 

 
Short breaks 
6.9 Authority is requested to undertake a competitive tender process for Short Breaks 

provision, with contracts to commence on 1 April 2014, up to the value of £3,500,000 
over 3 years.  This will be contained within existing budgets.  This value is an upper 
limit based on the previous annual value of short breaks contracts.  However, it is the 
intention of the Family Services Delivery Unit to seek to make financial savings during 
this tender and assessment process, while ensuring that it continues to meet its 
statutory duties and the needs of Barnet’s children and young people. 

25



 

 
IS systems: Tribal, e-finance systems and SPSS 
6.10 Early Intervention and prevention 

Capital funding of £200,000 is included in the capital programme.  
 

Two year old offer 
£50,000 is contained within the DSG for procurement of additional functionality for 
existing systems and ongoing support to enable administration of the two-year old 
offer.  

 
e-finance 
Capital funding of £218,000 is include in the capital programme. 

 
Educational support systems 
Authority is requested for expenditure of up to £350,000 for up to a five year period to 
deliver additional case management and e-finance capability, subject to the 
availability of funding being confirmed.   

 
Within the £350,000 there are two elements: 

• £202,000 is required to fund initial project work on the existing systems, and to 
procure new modules for existing case management and e-finance systems in 
relation to education support. £40,000 of this funding is in existing budgets within 
the SEN budget.  The Schools Forum is due to take a decision in July 2013 on 
allocation of £102,000 to the project, and the Education and Skills Delivery Unit is 
identifying additional funding streams to secure £60,000.  

• It is anticipated that £148,000 will be required for the additional support and 
maintenance of the new education support systems procured and this will be 
found from within existing budgets. 

 
Associated project management costs and ongoing licensing fees will be contained within 
budgets. A phased approach to the project will be taken; project scope and expenditure 
will be in line with confirmed funding.  
 
Statistical Product and Service Solutions (SPSS) 
The purchase of five SPSS licences for Performance and Insight Officers, and Analysts, 
within the Analysis, Performance and Strategy team each year plus training will allow the 
team to undertake statistical testing, linear modelling, providing much more intelligent and 
robust data analysis to the whole Children’s Service. Funding of approximately £10,000 
per annum (£30,000 over three years) will be contained within existing Children’s Service 
budgets. 

 
Staffing, IT and Property 
6.11  The Education and Skills Delivery Unit and Family Services Delivery Unit curren
[...]
the Annual Procurement Forward Plan must be authorised in 
accordance with Table A in Appendix 1 of the Contract Procedure Rules.  Cabinet 
Resources Committee can authorise values of £500,000 and above. 

 
This report seeks authority to undertake a competitive tender process for Short 
Breaks provision during 2013/14, with contracts to commence on 1 April 2014, up to 
the value of £3,500,000 over 3 years; this decision is within the acceptance level for 
Cabinet Resources Committee.   

 
8.2 Council Contract Procedure Rules outline that acceptance of contracts in all cases is 

subject to budgetary provision; a compliant procurement process; and confirmation of 
acceptable financial status of the service provider. 

 
This report seeks authority to enter into contracts with five providers of social care 
placements.  These contracts are on a ‘call off’ basis and will be contained within 
existing Family Services Delivery Unit budgets.  As outlined in paragraph 6.3 of this 
report, entering into contract with social care placements providers to meet individual 
children’s needs (recommendation 1.3) constitutes non-procurement activity.  
Appropriate due diligence checks will be undertaken with each provider before 
entering into contract to ensure appropriate financial status of the provider 
organisations. 
 
This report also seeks authority to purchase licenses for Statistical Product and 
Service Solutions (SPSS); this decision is within the acceptance level for Cabinet 
Resources Committee and a single tender action will be utilised in line with 8.10 of 
this report. 

 
8.3 Council Contract Procedure Rules section 14.2 outlines that contracts may only be 

extended or varied if all of the following conditions have been met: 
� the initial contract was based on a Contract Procedure Rules compliant competitive 

tender or quotation process; 
� the value of the extension or variation added to the value of the original contract does 

not exceed the original Auth
[...]
ew of the changing landscape of priorities, and legislation (the 
Children, Services and Families Act 2010). There will be a review and assessment of 
need which will pull together the funding streams and the different strands of current 
service provision.  As part of this, there will be consultation with parents, carers and 
children, as well as service providers, to inform new service design. 
 

IS systems: Tribal, e-finance systems and SPSS 
9.6 Early intervention and e-finance systems 

The procurement forward plan (see previous decision detailed in paragraph 2.5 of this 
report) included expenditure of £88,000 in relation to eCAF (early intervention 
system), and £160,000 in relation to an e-finance system. As outlined in paragraph 
6.10 of this report, additional funding has since been agreed to cover spend on these 
systems and associated project management and ongoing costs for a period of five 
years. As such, authority is sought for expenditure of up to £218,000 on e-finance 
over a five year period and of up to £200,000 on early intervention over a five year 
period. 

 
An early intervention system is required to deliver an IT solution which brings together 
existing information in one place and eliminates the need for records to be kept in 
excel and access databases. An e-finance system is required to process financial 
transactions that are linked to clients and to allow better reporting on financial data.  

 
Additional case management and e-finance capabilities for education support 
Authority is requested for expenditure of up to £350,000 for up to a five year period to 
deliver additional case management and e-finance capability across education 
support areas. This is subject to the availability of funding being confirmed, as set out 
in paragraph 6.10 of this report.  

 
The work will consist of four parts: 

• work to develop and update existing modules of our current case management 
system for education support systems (Tribal)  

• procurement of additional modules for existing system in relation to educational 
support 

• procurement of additional modules for existing system to administer two year old 
offer  

• extending the use of e-finance systems to cover more areas  
 

The scope of the project will be in line with confirmed funding, and associated project 
management costs and ongoing licensing fees will be contained within. 

 
In line with the Procurement Code of Practice, authority will be sought from the 
Commercial Lead to agree a single tender action for parts of spend relating to the 
existing Tribal system, and for any other relevant spend. A single tender action is 
necessary for technical reasons, as only Tribal has the expertise to add additional 
modules to the existing system, and exclusive rights, as only Tribal can do it due to 
patents/copyright and so on. Subject to this being agreed, authority is sought to vary 
the contract with Tribal to include additional functionality. If for any unforeseen reason 
this is not possible, an appropriate procurement process would be followed.  

 
Two year old offer 
From September 2013, there is a statutory duty to administer the two year old offer of 
15 hours free educational entitlement for eligible two year olds. From September this 
will be administered to approximately 20% of Barnet’s population, but it is due to 
further increase from April 2014 to approximately 2,000 places as the eligibility criteria 

32



 

widen. At present settings with early years places are logged on the Tribal system, 
but the children accessing these places are on an access database. Checking 
eligibility is done manually. 

 
In order to ensure that data on children and settings is integrated and streamlined it is 
necessary to purchase additional functionality that integrates with the existing system, 
Tribal. Following a market scoping exercise, one functionality (that of checking 
eligibility for the two year old offer without manual intervention)
[...]
seeks authority to develop an overarching 
Section 75 National Health Services Act 2006 
Agreement (Section 75 Agreement) between 
London Borough of Barnet and NHS Barnet 
Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) for the 
purpose of jointly commissioning adult health 
and social care services under the Health and 
Social Care Integration Programme; 

(iii) seeks authority to include the current two 
spearhead projects (Care Homes pilot and 
Older People’s Integrated Care service) within 
this Section 75 agreement; 

(iv) seeks delegation of authority to the Cabinet 
Member for Resources and Performance and 
the Cabinet Member for Adults to agree the 
full scope and financial arrangements under 
the Section 75 Agreement; 

(v) seeks delegation of approval of further 
amendments to the Section 75 Agreement to 
the Adults and Communities Director.  

  

 

AGENDA ITEM 7

35



 

Officer Contributors Thomas Fennerty 

Status (public or exempt) Public 

Wards Affected All 

Key Decision Yes 

Reason for urgency / 
exemption from call-in 
 

N/A 

Function of 
 

Executive 

Enclosures 
 

N/A 

Contact for Further 
Information: 

Thomas Fennerty 
Thomas.fennerty@barnet.gov.uk 
078 2573 2966 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

36



 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.1 That the Committee authorises the development of an overarching Section 75 
National Health Services Act 2006 Agreement (Section 75 Agreement) 
between London Borough of Barnet and NHS Barnet Clinical Commissioning 
Group (CCG) to jointly commission adult health and social care services as 
part of the Health and Social Care Integration Programme, as set out in 
section 9 of this report. 

1.2 That the Committee delegates authority to the Cabinet Member for Resources 
and Performance and the Cabinet Member for Adults to approve the full scope 
and financial arrangements under the Section 75 Agreement. 

1.3 That the Committee delegates approval of further amendments to the 
Agreement to the Director for Adults and 
[...]
gal and the Chief 
Finance Officer. 

2.7 The Cabinet Member for Adults (1 August 2012) approved the 
recommendation that the Council enter into a Section 75 Agreement with 
Barnet, Enfield and Haringey Mental Health NHS Trust, following approval in 
principle from the Barnet Health and Wellbeing Board. 

2.8 Cabinet Resources Committee (25 February 2013) authorised an extension to 
the Section 75 Agreement between London Borough of Barnet and NHS 
Barnet (or its successor body) so that the London Borough of Barnet remains 
the lead commissioner for Community Equipment Services. The Committee 
agreed that the approval of the Section 75 Agreement be delegated to the 
Cabinet Member for Adults under delegated powers. 

2.9 Cabinet Resources Committee (18 April 2013) agreed to the development of 
an overarching Section 75 Agreement between the London Borough of Barnet 
and Barnet Clinical Commissioning Group for the purpose of jointly 
commissioning Children’s services, and delegated authority to the Cabinet 
Member for Resources and Performance and the Cabinet Member for 
Education, Children and Families to agree the full scope and finances of the 
Section 75 Agreement. 

 

3. CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 

3.1 The on-going and planned commissioning and procurement activity related to 
these Adults Service contracts contribute to the priorities of the Council’s 
Corporate Plan 2013/14-15/16 by promoting ‘a healthy, active, independent 
and informed over 55 population in the borough so that Barnet is a place that 
encourages and supports residents to age well’. Creation of the new Section 
75 Agreement will support further health and social care integration which will 
help foster ‘a strong partnership with the local NHS, so that families and 
individuals can maintain and improve their physical and mental health’. 

3.2 Barnet’s Health & Wellbeing Strategy 2012-15 aims to reduce health 
inequalities by focusing on how more people can ‘Keep Well’ and 
[...]
esses that 
incorporate the differing governance arrangements existing in adults and 
children’s services. It will accommodate the different policies and strategies that 
each service area is subject to. 

9.10 It should be noted that in the case of Adults this new section 75 will not replace 
the existing agreements that cover the Integrated Learning Disabilities Team, 
Learning Disabilities Campus Re-provision, the Integrated Mental Health 
Service, Community Equipment or Voluntary Services Commissioning within a 
Prevention Framework. In the future where feasible and desirable the joint 
commissioning of Community equipment and Voluntary Services 
Commissioning within a Prevention Framework may be incorporated within the 
overarching agreement. 

 

10. LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 

10.1 None 

 

Cleared by Finance (Officer’s initials) JH 

Cleared by Legal  (Officer’s initials) SD 

 

 

43



44

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Treasury Management Outturn for Year Ended 31 March 2013
	6 Family Services and Education and Skills Delivery Units Contract and Procurement Activity
	7 Integrated Adults Health and Social Care arrangements



Minutes of the meeting


1 

DATE OF PUBLICATION: 22 JULY 2013 
DATE OF COMING INTO EFFECT: 29 JULY 2013 (subject to call-in, if applicable) 

 
Decisions of the Cabinet Resources Committee 

 
18 July 2013 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Daniel Thomas (Chairman) 

  

 
Councillor Richard Cornelius 
Councillor David Longstaff 
 

Councillor Sachin Rajput 
Councillor Robert Rams 
 

 
Also in attendance 

  
 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Tom Davey 
 

  
 

 
 

1. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 June 2013 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Tom Davey. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
There were none. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 

5. TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN FOR YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2013  
 
For the reasons set out in the Cabinet Member’s report, 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the Treasury Management activity and position for the year ended 31 March 
2013 be noted and 
 



 

2 

2. That the Committee note the Council’s response to continuing market uncertainty 
which is set out in section 9.1.  

 
 

6. FAMILY SERVICES AND EDUCATION AND SKILLS DELIVERY UNITS 
CONTRACT AND PROCUREMENT ACTIVITY  
 
For the reasons set out in the Cabinet Member’s report, 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Committee: 

 
1. authorise the extension of contracts with two providers of Independent Reviewing 

Officer services, as set out in paragraph 6.6, and authorise waivers of Contract 
Procedure Rules to enable this  

 
2. authorise that the contract with Careervision for the provision of a Client Caseload 

Information System is extended until 31 March 2014 up to the value of £40,000, 
with authorisation for a further 6 month extension if required up to the value of a 
further £30,000, and agree to vary the contract as needed to incorporate the 
requirements of Raising Participation age duties, and authorise waivers of 
Contract Procedure Rules to enable this  

 
3. authorise that the Council enter into contracts with five providers of social care 

placements as set out in paragraph 6.8 for a period of 12 months, with 
authorisation for a 6 month extension, if required, to enable sufficient time to 
develop suitable alternative arrangements 

 
4. authorise that a competitive tender process is undertaken for Short Breaks 

provision during 2013/14, with contracts to commence on 1 April 2014, up to the 
value of £3,500,000 over 3 years  

 
5. authorise additional expenditure up to a total of £200,000 over a five year period 

on an early intervention system, and of up to a total of £218,000 over a five year 
period on an e-finance system 

 
6. authorise expenditure of up to £350,000 for up to a five year period to deliver 

additional case management and e-finance capability for educational services, 
subject to the availability of funding being confirmed as set out in paragraph 6.10, 
and, as outlined in paragraph 9.6, to involve a single tender action subject to 
confirmation from the Commercial lead, or an alternative procurement route 
should this not prove possible. 

 
7. authorise expenditure of up to £50,000 for up to a five year period to deliver 

additional case management and e-finance capability for the two year old offer as 
set out in this report 

 
8. subject to 1.6 to 1.7 above, agree to vary the contract with Tribal to include 

additional functionality as required 
 

9. authorise the purchase of licenses for Statistical Product and Service Solutions 
(SPSS) each year and related training up to £30,000 over three years 



 

3 

 
 

7. INTEGRATED ADULTS HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE ARRANGEMENTS  
 
For the reasons set out in the Cabinet Member’s report, 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the Committee authorises the development of an overarching Section 75 
National Health Services Act 2006 Agreement (Section 75 Agreement) between 
London Borough of Barnet and NHS Barnet Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 
to jointly commission adult health and social care services as part of the Health 
and Social Care Integration Programme, as set out in section 9 of this report. 
 

2. That the Committee delegates authority to the Cabinet Member for Resources and 
Performance and the Cabinet Member for Adults to approve the full scope and 
financial arrangements under the Section 75 Agreement. 
 

3. That the Committee delegates approval of further amendments to the Agreement 
to the Director for Adults and Communities. 

 
 

8. AUTHORISATION OF ENTRY INTO CONTRACT FOR RESIDENTIAL CARE 
SERVICES FOR AN ADULT CLIENT  
 
Members noted this item had been withdrawn from the agenda by officers. The decision 
will be taken by a delegated authority and progressed accordingly. 
 

9. ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
There were none. 
 

10. MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
Members noted there were no exempt items on the agenda. 
 

11. AUTHORISATION OF ENTRY INTO CONTRACT FOR RESIDENTIAL CARE 
SERVICES FOR AN ADULT CLIENT  
 
Members noted this item had been withdrawn from the agenda by officers. The decision 
will be taken by a delegated authority and progressed accordingly. 
 
 

12. ANY OTHER EXEMPT ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
There were none. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 7.35 pm 
 
 


